19 February 2020

Thursday 27 February 2020, 10.00-13.00 Swansley Room

South Cambs Hall, Cambourne CB23 6EA

No. | ltem Lead Purpose Time Pages
1 Welcome and Introductions Chair 10:00-
10:05
2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair Liz Bisset Election 10:05-
10:10
3 Minutes of the last meeting Chair For 10:10- 1-2
agreement | 10:15
4 Development work update & 10:15- 3-68
Transformation Topic Progress 11:15
o Data Report Leigh Roberts | Agreement
e Strategic Assessment Leigh Roberts | Agreement
e Toolkits & Toolkit Group Paul Rogerson | Info only
e Conversation with members | Leigh Roberts | Discussion
and communities
e SLA Leigh Roberts | Info only
5 Development work: progress update | Kathryn 11:15- 69-98
e TOR Hawkes Agreement | 11:45
e ISA Action
e Membership Info only
e Delivery Groups Info only
e Logo Info only
6. Operational Action Plan 2020-21 - Kathryn Info only 11:45- 99-102
Update Hawkes 12:00
7. Budget 2020-21 Kathryn Agreement | 12:00- 103-
Hawkes 12:15 108
8. DHR & Community Trigger update Kathryn Agreement | 12:15-
Hawkes 12:45
9. Next Steps, AOB & Close Chair 12:45-
13:00

Cambridge CB23 6EA
Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne,




GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL

While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own
or others’ safety.

Security

Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued. Before leaving the building, such
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception.

Emergency and Evacuation

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm wil
[...]
pon request to enable the recording of
business, including any audio / visual or photographic recording in any format.

Use of social media during meetings is permitted to bring Council issues to a wider audience. To
minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure
that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings.

Banners, Placards and similar items
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner,
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed.

Disturbance by Public

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned. If they

continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room. If there is a general

disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be
cleared.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.



enda

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESﬁg CRIME AND D%(I;TR]DER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP
Stakeholder Event
Tuesday 1 October 2019, 10.00-10.30 Swansley Room
South Cambs Hall, Cambourne, CB23 6EA
Present:

Chris Parker (CP): Area Commander Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS) - Chairman
Clir Anna Bradnam (AB): Elected Member, SCDC

Clir Claire Daunton (CD): Elected Member, SCDC

Elaine Matthews (EM): Strengthening Communities Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council
Leigh Roberts (LR): Senior Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group

Gemma Barron (GB): Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing, SCDC

Kathryn Hawkes (KH): Programme Manager, SCDC

Linda Gallagher (LG) : Project Officer, SCDC (Minutes)

Mike Hill (MH): Director, Health and Environmental Services and Housing, SCDC

Emma Knight (EK): Operational Manager, Environmental Health, Licensing & Fraud, SCDC
Paul Rogerson (PR): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Charlotte Homent (CH): Cambridgeshire County Council

Rachel Gourlay (RG): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Emma Hilson (EH): Sergeant, Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Julia Cullum (JC): Cambridgeshire County Council, DV Partnership Manager

Clare Cook (for Jo Curphey): Bench CRC

Rob Hill (RH): Assistant Director, Community Safety (Peterborough and Cambridgeshire)
Alasdair Baker (Aba): Partnerships and Communities Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Apologies:

Susie Talbot - Public Health Commissioning Team Manager (Drugs & Alcohol/Sexual Health)
Mark Freeman - Cambridge CVS

Lina Nieto - Elected Member, Cambridgeshire County Council

Ryan Stacey - Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS)

1. Introductions and Apologies
Gemma Barron welcomed everyone and invited a round of introductions.

2. Election of Chair & Vice Chair
Ryan Stacey, CFRS, was elected as the new Chairman. Chris Parker would chair today’s meeting
and this would be his last. Thanks were given to Chris for his contribution to the CDRP over the last
2.5 years.
All agreed
Vice Chair — remains ClIr Lina Nieto (County) and will be reviewed/confirmed at the next meeting.

3. Minutes if Previous Meeting
The previous meeting minutes were agreed.

4. Action Plan & Transformation Topic overview
GB gave a summary of the Action Plan being devised and introduced the Transformation Topic, for
which the CDRP is bidding for funding from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
(OPCC). Each CSP/CDRP selects a topic which will result in a force-wide contribution to benefit the
other five districts. The South Cambs topic is Community Resilience with a focus
[...]
n address,
consider contacting
the Early Help Hub /
Adult Early Help Hub
for details of any Lead
Professional and who
else is involved. Make
a referral for support if

( If there are people \

l necessarv. ‘

v

Is there an
immediate
safeguarding
issue?

Does this need
a multi-agency
approach (3+)

Manage the case in the usual
way. Recording actions
appropriately.

Have actions failed to have
desired outcome or has the
case escalated?

Follow your organisation’s
safeguarding policy - refer to
MASH.

( )

Consider when the
case can be de-

Yes

\ 4

Create E-Cins case, include
all relevant information and
actions.

Link to E-Cins agenda for
next available PSG meeting.

A

PSG agrees a multi-agency
approach is needed and
identifies lead officer for

case. Lead officer updates

E-Cins and tasks partners.

Work on case in usual
manner, ensuring lead
officer and/or Lead
Professional is updated at
least weekly and, where
possible, prior to visits
and/or contacts with those
involved.

Page 14

escalated to single-
agency management
and removed from
PSG caseload.

\_ J

Discuss case monthly at PSG.
Lead officer to update all
agencies and chase any

uncompleted actions / tasks.

Where there is a need (e.g.
failure of agencies to engage
/ complete actions,
persistent failure of the
subject to engage with
support) cases should be
escalated to the Tasking and
Tactical
Co-ordination Group of the
Crime and Disorder
Reduction Partnership for
suitable direction.

12



2. Data sources
Key findings of Problem Solving Group review

The data group identified a wide range of data sources for the Research Group to acquire and review
in order to thoroughly examine their usefulness. Some of these data sources have been previously
analysed whilst others have been newly acquired from partners. Table 2 below summarises each of
the data sources, outlining the usefulness and any limitations as well as making recommendations
for how each dataset should be used going forward. The datasets can br
[...]
ure resilience is provided.

Analysis (both undertaken as part of the Data Group and this strategic assessment) indicate that the
initial priority areas are;

Emerging e Cambourne —features in several data sets and continues to be a growth area.

e Histon & Impington - features in several data sets.

Preventing ¢ Northstowe (within Longstanton ward) — is a new and growing community.
Professional judgement is that an action plan in order to prevent risk is
appropriate.

Sustaining e  Willingham (within the ward of Over & Willingham) — exit strategy and
ongoing monitoring to ensure recent successes continue.

Page 30



2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

PURPOSE OF STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT

The aim of this strategic assessment is to support the South Cambridgeshire Community Safety
Partnership (SCCSP) in understanding local community safety issues and to develop priorities that
will help to guide Partnership activity through 2019/20. These priorities are guided by local issues
and needs, however the Partnership should also continue to work to support broader priorities
across the County.

The strategic assessment reviews a broad range of national and local data as well as input from lead
officers, in order to provide a robust evidence base for decision-making. The Research Group has
consulted with members of the Problem Solving Group (PSG) and the Tasking and Co-ordination
Group (TSG) during its production.

The CSPs in Cambridgeshire have moved away from focusing on specific crime types as priorities
over the last few years in order to tackle both causes of crime and the complex interactions between
risk factors and levels of victimisation and offending.

REVIEW OF THE CSP

At the February 2019 meeting of the Partnership it was agreed that the Board - its purpose and
functions - needed to be reviewed and refreshed, including membership, frequency of meetings,
funding (including funding for Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR)) and the role and purpose of the
meetings that feed into the CDRP, namely the Tasking & Coordination Group (T&CG) and the
Problem Solving Group (PSG).

As part of this, a development day was held in October 2019, where it was agreed the CDRP would
become a Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Board.

HOW WE WORK

The CSP Board sets the direction and headline priorities for the work of the partnership and oversees
the identification of resources for this work, managing risk and reviewing progress. Decisions
regarding actions and the allocation of specific resources are delegated to the T&CG.

Figure 1: Summary of annual evidence gathering process of the CSP

T&CG

eAgree Priorities
eReview progress

b CSP Board

professional judgement
eDecides locations
eReviews ongoing progress

&

Page 31

(-Twice Yearly - February & ( (-Monthly:
October: eCarries out action plans
eEvidence - Strategic *Monthly: *Manages cases
Assessment eEvidence — data support/

eReports up successes/
barriers

—ENC



Table 1: Description of CSP structure and functions

BOARD

T&CG

PSG

Core
membership

Core board members —including elected
members

Core officer members

Core officer membership

Core officer
membership

Additional
members

Invited guests as needed

Invited organisations as
needed

Stakeholder
involvement to include
elected members and
residents when action
planning specific

locations
Interactions | Minutes Minutes E-CINs case
between ) o management
Annual Review Communication strategy .
groups documentation
Cross over membership Action Plan . .
Problem solving action
Receive highlight reports from the T&CG Highlight reports to the Board | Plans (OSARA)
Recommendations to PSG for
priority areas
Key core e Reducing crime and disorder e  Monitor and manage e Identify individuals
duties (including anti-social behaviour progress on action plan. that require multi-

(ASB)).

e  Reducing substance misuse (for South
Cambridgeshire this is done through
links to the countywide Drug &
Alcohol Misuse delivery Board).

e Reducing re-offending 
[...]
t such updates are actioned, and inaccurate data is destroyed.

Constraints on the use of information

5.7 Information shared between partners must not be disclosed to any third party without the written
consent of the partner that provided the information. For the purposes of this agreement, approval for such
sharing lies with the SPOC of the originating organisation.

5.8 Information shared under this agreement should not be used by receiving partners for any other
purpose than those set out by the agreement. Information received by each agency must be securely
disposed of when it is no longer required for the purpose for which it is provided.

5.9 Partners must ensure they have adequate measures in place to keep information secure, according to
The DPA 2018, GDPR and the CISF.

Transfer of Information

5.10 The CISF provides details of the overall security standards required of participating organisations to
manage the information they receive from other parties under this agreement. These must be respected by
all signatories.

5.11 All partners to the agreement will comply with, and apply, protective markings according to the
Government Protective Marking Scheme. This includes the accompanying stipulations on how information
at particular Impact Levels must be communicated.

5.12 It is anticipated that the majority of data shared for the purposes set out above will primarily be carried
out through the various CSP meetings, and the meeting notes will record that data was shared. Often itis
likely that information may be shared verbally by telephone, or by e-mail, outside of a meeting to enable

Page 86



agencies and officers to take swift action, where there is a need to share outside of the meetings in this way,
the following steps will be taken by partners:

e |f sharing data verbally, including via the telephone, partners should ensure they are in a secure
situation where there is no risk of information being overheard or intercepted

¢ Emails containing per
[...]
ines Hoarding Project £1,000.00 £1,000.00|Carried forward from 2017/18 £1,000.00 £0.00
Line9 OPCC Transformation Project Amount TBC by OPCC £0.00
Line10 TOTALS £11,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00( £10,000.00
OPCC = Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner OPCC element £1,000.00
Pooled Fund element £10,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED £11,000.00

2019/20




This page is left blank intentionally.



/0T abed

CSP Budget 2020/21

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT
Linel Pooled Fund Start Balance £11,763.94
Line2 Rollover OPCC from 2018/19 to 2020/21 £4,130.00
Line3 OPCC funding for 2019-2021 (agreement signed) £36,650.00
Line4 TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE £52,543.94
Line5 FUNDING SOURCE
Line6 ITEM PROFILED BUDGET OoPCC POOLED NOTES AND CONTEXT
Expenditure only necessary if there is a requirement for a DHR or
Line7 Domestic Homicide Review Reserve £11,763.94 £0.00 £11,763.94|if the South Cambs CSP joins countywide DHR funding
arrangements
Line8 OPCC Hoarding Project (Mental Health) £4,130.00 £4,130.00 £0.00|Carried forward from 2017/18 & 2018/19
Line9 OPCC Transformation Project £36,650.00 £36,650.00 £0.00|Agreement signed and returned, awaiting payment
Linel0 TOTALS £52,543.94 £40,780.00 £11,763.94
OPCC = Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner OPCC element £40,780.00
Pooled Fund element £11,763.94
TOTAL FUNDING £52,543.94

2020-21




This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Development work update & Transformation Topic Progress
	04b South Cambs End of Year Review201920  - Strategic Assessment

	5 Development work: progress update
	05b Scambs CSP ISA Feb 2020_FINAL DRAFT
	05e CSP new Logo

	6 Operational Action Plan 2020-21 - Update
	06b Operational Plan 2019-21 Reporting Document Feb CSP report

	7 Budget 2020-21
	07b Funding update Feb 2020
	07c Funding update Feb 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 
February 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: R Stacey – Chair 
  
 Anna Bradnam Elected Member, SCDC 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Elected Member, SCDC 
 Mark Freeman CVS 
 Homent Cambs County Council 
 Elaine Matthews Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Liz Bisset Interim Head of Housing 
 Linda Gallagher Project Officer 
 Harriet Ludford Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research 

Group 
 Paul Rogerson Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Leigh Roberts Senior Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire 

Research Group 
 Emma Hilson Sergeant, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Lesley McFarlane Development Officer - Health Specialist 
 Arianne Abouzar Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research 

Group Linda 
 Taffie Chirowodza Public Health, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
 Lewis Firman Probation Service 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
Susie Talbot  
Lina Nieto 

Elaine Matthews 
Kathryn Hawkes 
Emma Carter-Knight 
Julia Cullum 
Clare Cook  
Rob Hill 
Alasdair Baker  
Jessica  
Matt Staton / Lyn Hesse 
Jo Curphey 
Matthew Ryder 
 

 Action 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
  
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
  
 Nominated- Ryan Stacey- All agreed 

Vice Chair- Cllr Claire Daunton suggested another member of the CSP board 
should be nominated as Vice Chair Action- RS to gather volunteer suggestions 
and to write to the County Council to request another Elected Member rep. 

 

   
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
  
 AGREED as accurate.  



South Cambs Community Safety Partnership Thursday, 27 February 2020 

 

   
4. DEVELOPMENT WORK UPDATE & TRANSFORMATION TOPIC 

PROGRESS 
 

  
 Data Report 

LR took the Board through the data report. 
Cllr CD asked if the Board felt there were too many meetings? PR agreed yes, 
but stated that most are necessary to ensure agencies stay connected and LR 
advised they were starting to use the new IT allowing skype meetings and 
emails to reduce travel. All felt in person was better to reduce IT issues and 
connectivity. Cllr AB felt the data in the report was good but that Cllrs would be 
better placed to identify vulnerable people in their parishes. LR responded that 
Cllrs would not be allowed to access sensitive data and would therefore not 
have all the necessary information. LB added that data protection is a 
consideration that must always be followed. 
The conversation moved on to community resilience / engagement. MF- Advised 
that Community-led surveys would be useful and that we could then cherry pick a 
community to work with on a toolkit. 
 

The figure of 8 diagram from the report was shown and LR explained how the 3 
groups will feed into each other going forward. PR advised all other CSP’s work 
the same way. The PSG should use the board to unblock issues. All agreed this 
new process for sharing info. Cllr CD didn’t feel there was enough info currently 
being shared with Cllrs after reading a few issues in the report that she was not 
aware of in her ward. 
PR advised the old Police panel meetings are now self-service and information 
was regularly updated and available online. 
LR advised the Data research reports are published and the data is available 
online to assist parishes to understand their community’s makeup. 
Action: Include links in regular e-bulletins to members. 
 

Data group 
March will be the start of new-look PSG agenda. Meetings will be local to the 
area-based issue to ensure relevant attendance. 
Action: Oct meeting- feedback from PSG group new process. 
 
The data group will review data sources (see recommendations for data sharing). 
They will focus on Emerging/ Preventing/ Sustaining as well as using professional 
judgment to spot issues. 
Cllr CD asked where will issues be raised. LR explained that issues would be 
brought to the T&CG meetings and prioritised there. 
The PSG is reactive and may spot issues, which can then be fed up to the TCG 
if necessary. Claire Gilbey (interim Chair of the PSG) will attend T&CG 
meetings. 
Cllr CD asked at what point do elected members get involved- LR advised at 
quarterly reporting stages and at Board meetings. 
RS advised that a key measure of success will be whether Members feel they are 
getting the info updates. If not, then adjustments can be made. 
Cllr AB felt she didn’t know about issues in her area that she read in the data 
report. LR responded that this is a new system and advised that Police crime 
data is publicly available. The data group won’t update the board every time 
there is a minor change. 
Next step - Toolkits creation and development. Meetings tbc. 
Key Findings were that SCDC is a changing district with changing patterns. 
Online grooming is becoming more prevalent and another challenge is managing 
the impact of local authority budget cuts. 

 
 

Strategic Assessment 
Agreement- SA & DG report- ALL AGREED 

 



South Cambs Community Safety Partnership Thursday, 27 February 2020 

 

 
Toolkits & Toolkit Group- PR 
PR explained his proposed illegal encampment Toolkit. 

The OPCC funding should be used in different areas to produce products & 
learnings (offer and ask, something practical) that can be shared across the 
entire County. Encampments are a circular issue, which require resources. 
Legislation is not changing and there are challenges regarding shrinking 
resources & financial cuts. Parish Council's need to increase their resilience to 
manage encampments incorporating Community Thinking. In terms of history: 
Travellers used to work for water /food seasonal work – now trespass is only 
way to survive because there is no longer exchange of land for work. This 
message is being fed back from the Gypsy Council and explains the modern 
position that Travellers find themselves in. The impact of another community 
arriving into an existing community has undesirable outcomes, including (from 
the existing parish) hysteria, racism and hate incidents and (from Travellers) 
perceived upturn in anti-social behaviour & crime. 
 
There is a ‘resilience deficiency’ in communities. Most Traveller families have a 
traditional/ seasonal route that is known. Therefore, Police can predict where 
the families will be and when. The work exchange is no longer available, but 
the idea is to bring the adapted old model back into the modern world. Parish 
Councils (PC) are landowners - they currently have little or no training on how 
to deal with matters with no full-time members of staff. Many have no resilience 
plans. Duxford/ Milton have had significant events over the last few years that 
have disrupted the community. The Police want to create a charter for the 
Parish Councils to problem solve these circumstances. We have access to 
money & micro grants to give them to develop toolkits. 
 
We are asking PCs to go from reactive to prepared, offering them a menu of 
support, whereby they must complete training to be able to access grants. 

1. Mandatory Cohesion training, which immediately diffuses tension. 
Trials last year were successful. 

2. The parish must have a plan for when travellers arrive - who does 
what/ who updates facebook/ who meets the travellers/ how to 
instigate legal proceedings. We (partners, led by police) will help 
create this plan. 
3. Collaboration with partners- what can you expect from 

Police/County/District Council etc. 

Then we will offer: a. micro grants b. paid legal training (1 day) including 
paperwork templates. 
 
Toolkit will offer advice on ‘Must Do’s’ as well as what else could be done, e.g. 

1. Set up Comms & reassurance comms for residents- facebook, 
free apps -'wasteland' (can be used; flood alerts also) 
2. Community contracts – agreed / shared commitments from 
Travellers (e.g. to behave in a given way) and the Community (e.g. 
who will then provide water/bin bags). 

 

Part of the information in the Toolkit will be around education regarding timings to 
evict a traveller depending on who owns the land. Eg. County land – 1 week 
/Parish land- 3 days. 
Removes misinformation that police are doing nothing when these incidents 
occur and keeps everyone educated about the time frames. They plan to hold 
Parish consultation at Milton & Duxford 
 

Conversation with members and communities 
This was covered above 

SLA 
Joint agreement between County – for information only. Any questions contact LR 

   



South Cambs Community Safety Partnership Thursday, 27 February 2020 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT WORK: PROGRESS UPDATE  
  
 TOR 

Cllr AB queried 
the need for 
attendance of 2 
Cllrs. Action- 7.2 
– Change to ‘at 
least one 
member’ 
RS- raised his concern that there is a need to 
create a risk register & maintain it All AGREED 
ISA updated- 
Action- each Org to let LG know if changes to the signature page- This will cover 
PSG also, so across all levels. Circulate signature form- chase end March 
Membership 
Info only 
Action- all to please advise LG of amendments 
Delivery Groups 
There is a complex Matrix of delivery groups and we rely on those dealing with 
reoffending & drug and alcohol misuse to deliver the statutory responsibilities 
of the CSP. We need to make sure we have the right information flowing 
down to pick up issues in South Scambs. KH to contact key personnel and 
invite to a future CSP.  
Logo 
New CSP logo was AGREED. 

 

   
6. OPERATIONAL ACTION PLAN 2020-21 - UPDATE  
  
 The Operational Plan will be updated throughout the course of the coming year 

and circulated with quarterly updates from the T&CG. 
 
Hoarding & funding- County Council are in the middle of setting up a project 
on Hoarding. We are waiting on the outcome of that investigation to assess 
what gaps are in the County investigation before SCDC move forward. County 
may suggest action which we can use the funding for. LG to identify the main 
contact for this work so we can get involved. 
Action- update at October CSP meeting 
Cllr CD- Asked for clarification regarding the toolkit transformation topic. PR 
explained the toolkit plan. The last time this was discussed was at the October 
CSP Board meeting, where the Transformation Plan was approved and signed 
off so that the CSP could invoice the PCC for their funding (which has now been 
done). The Toolkit Group has had its first meeting last month and is now working 
on the detail and determining what the other toolkit themes will be. 

 

   
7. BUDGET 2020-21  
  
 Countywide funding arrangements 

Rob Hill (County) is working on agreement with statutory agencies to find a 
mechanism by which statutory partners can make a contribution to DHRs 
across the County. District Council will then be advised of the proposed plans 
which will include consistent preferred authors. The report is going to County 
April Board meeting. 
Budget AGREED 

 

   
8. DHR & COMMUNITY TRIGGER UPDATE  
  
 2 x 

DH
 



South Cambs Community Safety Partnership Thursday, 27 February 2020 

 

R’s 
in 
pro
gre
ss 
Feedback: 
Cllr AB- request page numbers and paragraphs numbers (actioned) 
MF- what he felt was missing was ‘Community Social Prescribing’ to find outlets 
for the couple to release the pressure when their mobility declined. Eg Men’s 
shed/ social network distractions. 
The DHR Action plan was AGREED and will come back for review at the Oct 
CSP Board – by then the report should have been submitted for QA but given the 
6 month delays at the Home office, may well not yet have been reviewed. 
Community Trigger 
None 

   
9. NEXT STEPS, AOB & CLOSE  
  
 PR- Fund available safer streets fund through the OPCC. PR is the voice of the 

scheme. Funding around burglary. 
 

   

  
The meeting ended at 1.00 p.m. 

 

 


